The amendment 

appellant sought in para-15 is reproduced as under:- 

“15. The defendant‟s action and/or ill actions are causing 
severe losses to the plaintiff. Therefore, unless the defendant is 
not directed to clear the entire outstanding amount i.e. 
Rs.99,993,080/- (Rupees Ninety Nine Million, Nine Hundred and 
Ninety Three Thousand and Eighty only) and returned 
Rs.2,000,000/- (Rupees Tow Million only) deposited by the 
plaintiff with the defendant as earnest money, the plaintiff shall 
suffer the irreparable loss.” 

Prayer clause ‘a’ 

“Pass a decree of specific performance of agreement dated 
14.02.2022 thereby directing the defendant to pay 
Rs.99,993,080/- (Rupees Ninety Nine Million, Nine Hundred and 
Ninety Three Thousand and Eighty only) to the plaintiff.” 

2. The only ground to oppose this application by the learned counsel 

for respondent No.1 is that the fact mentioned in the proposed 

amendment was already in knowledge of the plaintiff/appellant, but it 

did not seek the relief in relation to which at the time of filing the